
 

AMENDMENT #3 (Corrected) 
11-11-22 

Invitation for Bids (IFB) Number 
GC-21-WCW1Upgrade-01, 10/19/2021 

Issued by 
Gillespie County Water Control and 

Improvement District #1 
Fredericksburg, Texas 

 
The above numbered IFB hereby is amended as set forth below.  
The hour and date specified for receipt of offers is not changed.  
Sealed bids are due by:  10:30 a.m., Tuesday, Nov. 15, 2022. 

 
PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT 

1. To transmit Corrected IFB Amendment #3 and include one Q&A recently received. 
2. To remind bidders that oral explanations or instructions given before the award of the 

contract will not be binding.  See PART I, Subpart B, Instructions to Bidders, Section 6. 
Offerors must acknowledge receipt of this Amendment no later than the hour and date 
specified in the IFB for receipt of sealed bids by one of the following methods: 

(1) Make appropriate notations on Exhibit A, Offer form (PART I, Subpart C, page GP-8). 
(2) Complete and return form below.  Form must be mailed or hand-carried to the address 

designated for receipt of bids, and be made to the attention of Steve Ging, Contracting 
Officer, clearly noting “Acknowledgment of Receipt of Amendment No. 3, IFB No.  
GC-21-WCW1Upgrade-01 on the envelope.  Fax, electronic, or telegraphic 
acknowledgments of receipt are not allowed. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT 

Amendment No. 3 (Corrected) (11-11-22) 
IFB No. GC-21-WCW1Upgrade-01 (Site 1 Upgrade) 

 
Bidder’s Signature: ________________________________________ 
 

Bidder’s Name: ________________________________________ 
 

Bidder’s Title: ________________________________________ 
 

Date Signed: ________________________________________ 
 
Company Name: ________________________________________ 

 

 



IFB No. GC-21-WCW1Upgrade-01  Page 1 of 1 
Amendment #3 (Corrected) (11-11-2022) 
 
Explanation for Amendment 
The material specifications for Zone 1 soils have been adjusted to allow the use of soils with a 
liquid limit less than or equal to 85 within the core of the embankment fill as indicated on the 
updated typical section on Sheet C-6. The outer shell of the embankment, within the limits 
designated, shall consist of Zone 1 soils with a liquid limit less than or equal to 70.  The 
plasticity index of Zone 1 has been adjusted to allow use of soils with a plasticity index of 60 or 
less.   The material placement data table on Sheet G-2 has been updated accordingly. The 
borrow area limits shall be extended, if necessary. Final limits of the borrow area shall be 
approved by the Owner. 
 
Revised Drawing Sheets 
 

• DISCARD Sheet G-2 sealed 11/08/2022 (distributed via IFB Amendment #3 
11/10/22). 

• INSERT attached corrected revised Sheet G-2 sealed 11/08/2022 (IFB Amd. #2 
and #3-corrected) 

 
• DISCARD Sheet G-3 sealed 04/01/2021. 
• INSERT attached revised Sheet G-3 sealed 11/10/2022 (IFB Amd. #3). 

 
• DISCARD Sheet C-6 sealed 04/01/2021. 
• INSERT attached revised Sheet C-6 sealed 11/10/2022 (IFB Amd. #3). 

 
New Q&As from CivCast.com 
Q:  What are the $xxxxxx on bid items for example bid item 1-3?  Do these get omitted? 
A:  This is only for Lump Sum bid items.  A unit price is not entered by the bidder.  Enter your 

total lump sum bid price in the Amount column. 
Q:  In response to Q&A #5 and Amendment #2 clarification: The plans call for 66” ID steel 

casing and minimum 1.125” wall thickness.  That results in minimum 68.25” OD steel casing 
pipe, which is not a common dimension for auger boring or tunneling with a tunnel boring 
machine, which is required by the specification.  Steel casing pipe of this size is generally 
OD determined, and as such all tunneling and boring equipment is based on those 
dimensions.  A common size would be 66” OD or 72” OD.  Please consider allowing the use 
of 72” (OD) steel casing in lieu of 66” (68.25” OD).  Additionally there is no maximjm 
requirement on the steel casing pipe wall thickness. The plans say “The thickness shall not 
be less than 1.125 inches.”  The position that the casing pipe may not be increased to 
accommodate standard sizes (i.e. means and methods) is adverse to the specification of a 
non-standard size and dimension pipe (66” ID) combined with a no maximum parameter wall 
thickness.  Not allowing any flexibility in this parameter will only result in inflated costs for 
construction in order to procure non-standard material and custom-sized tunneling 
equipment. 

A:  Respective bidders are to bid the project as it is designed.  Contractor may request to use 
larger diameter casing pipe during the construction but the Boring and Jacking Submittal 
shall have to include all supporting documents that are in compliance with NRCS’s 
requirements on all associative design aspects related to this change.  Documents must be 
reviewed and approved by the Engineer before any procurement. 

 
Attachments:  Drawing Sheets G-2 (corrected), G-3, and C-6 (3 revised sheets) 



Na
tu

ra
l R

es
ou

rc
es

Co
ns

er
va

tio
n 

Se
rv

ic
e

U
ni

te
d 

S
ta

te
s

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

of
A
gr

ic
ul

tu
re

2022.11.08 NC ADDENDUM NO.2

2

2

2

SEE
SHEET

C-6
50

3

3

3

2022.11.10 NC ADDENDUM NO. 3

3
60



Na
tu

ra
l R

es
ou

rc
es

Co
ns

er
va

tio
n 

Se
rv

ic
e

U
ni

te
d 

S
ta

te
s

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

of
A
gr

ic
ul

tu
re

2022.11.10 NC ADDENDUM NO.33

3



24.0'

14.0'

14.0'

VARIES
RE: PLAN

UPSTREAM DOWNSTREAM

EXIST. DAM
CENTERLINE

PROP. DAM
CENTERLINE

128.0'

7.0'

24.0'

14.0'

EXIST. DAM
CENTERLINE

EL. 1556.6

24.0'

UPSTREAM DOWNSTREAM

EL. 1521.5

16.0'

7.0'

EL. 1556.6

117.0'

15' MIN

5.0'

2022.11.10 NC ADDENDUM NO.33

Na
tu

ra
l R

es
ou

rc
es

Co
ns

er
va

tio
n 

Se
rv

ic
e

U
ni

te
d 

S
ta

te
s

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

of
A
gr

ic
ul

tu
re

3


	PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT
	Bidder’s Name: ________________________________________
	Bidder’s Title: ________________________________________
	Date Signed: ________________________________________



	WC1-ADDENDUM 3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	WC1-GN-NOTES



